liabilities as current and non-current liabilities respectively
at 1 January 2019.

(c) Rent-free period

These relate to prepaid lease payment for leases of
properties in which the lessors provided rent-free period.
The carrying amount of the prepaid lease payment as at
1 January 2019 was adjusted to right-of-use assets at
transition.

112 Lee’s Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited 李氏大藥廠控股有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2019
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts
recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Impacts of
adopting

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount

under
HKFRS 16

at 1 January
2019

先前
於二零一八年

十二月三十一日
呈報之
賬面值

採納香港財務
報告準則第16

號的影響

於二零一九年
一月一日
根據香港

財務報告準則
第16號編製之

賬面值
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Notes (audited) (restated)
附註 （經審核） （經重列）

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 608,639 144,596 753,235
Lease premium for land –

non-current
土地租賃費用－非流動

(a) 132,024 (132,024) –
Lease premium for land – current 土地租賃費用－流動 (a) 2,913 (2,913) –
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments
其他應收款項、按金及預付款項

(c) 98,639 (401) 98,238
Obligations under finance leases

– current
融資租賃承擔－流動

(b) (858) 858 –
Obligations under finance leases

– non-current
融資租賃承擔－非流動

(b) (782) 782 –
Lease liabilities – current 租賃負債－流動 – (5,669) (5,669)
Lease liabilities – non-current 租賃負債－非流動 – (5,229) (5,229)

2. 應用新增香港財務報告準則
（「香港財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

香港財務報告準則第16號「租賃」
（續）

作為承租人（續）

於二零一九年一月一日之綜合財務狀況

表中確認的金額已作出以下調整。不受

變動影響的項目並未包括在內。

113Annual Report 2019 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2019
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

2. 應用新增香港財務報告準則
（「香港財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

香港財務報告準則第16號「租賃」
（續）

作為承租人（續）

附註： 就按間接方法呈報截至二零一九年
十二月三十一日止年度經營活動產生

之現金流量而言，營運資金之變動已

根據以上二零一九年一月一日的期初

綜合財務狀況表計算。

已頒佈但尚未生效之新增香港會
計準則及香港財務報告準則及其
修訂

本集團並無提早採納下列已頒佈但尚未

行生效之新增香港會計準則及香港財務